503123566 01/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3170174

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| ARTHUR JOHN ULM III | 01/03/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LEGACY VENTURES LLC | |
|-------------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1222 16TH AVE. S | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 23 | |
| City: | NASHVILLE | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37212 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Application Number: | 14558712 |
| Application Number: | 14558705 |
| PCT Number: | US1510178 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037250817

Email: shane.cortesi@cortesilaw.com

Correspondent Name: SHANE CORTESI

Address Line 1: 2709 WESTWOOD AVE

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6000/PCT1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHANE V. CORTESI

SIGNATURE: /Shane V. Cortesi, Reg. No. 56853/

DATE SIGNED: 01/05/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=Assignment Cover Sheet#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034636 FRAME: 0965

503123566

January 5, 2014

Shane V. Cortesi, Esq. 2709 Westwood Avenue Nashville, TN 37212

To Whom It May Concern:

Please record the attached assignment against U.S. Patent Application Nos. 14/558,712 and 14/558,705, and International Patent Application No. PCT/US15/10178. The aforementioned are continuations-in-part and claim priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 14/147,491 and the attached assignment specifically refers to continuations-in-part of or applications that otherwise claim priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 14/147,491.

Please call me at 703-725-0817 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/Shane V. Cortesi, Reg. No. 56,853/

Shane V. Cortesi Reg. No. 56,853

> PATENT REEL: 034636 FRAME: 0966

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, of which receipt is acknowledged, I Arthur John Ulm III, residing at 714 Cantrell Avenue, Nashville, TN 37215, hereby sell, transfer and assign to Legacy Ventures LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Clot Retrieval System invention invented by me as described in the U.S. patent application executed by me concurrently herewith, in and to said U.S. patent application, and in and to any and all patents and applications in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof, resulting from the filing of or claiming priority to said U.S. patent application. I further authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to Legacy Ventures LLC, or its successors, assigns or nominees, and I agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Legacy Ventures LLC, I will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid Legacy Ventures LLC, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Arthur John Ulm III

Date

PATENT REEL: 034636 FRAME: 0967

RECORDED: 01/05/2015